comprising the Group as of December 31, 2022, 2021 and 2020, is shown below.

 December 31, 2022 December 31, 2021

 (US$) Euro Others (US$) Euro Others

Cash and cash
equivalents $ 103,142 $ 576 $ - $ 5,911,118 $ 2,712 $ -

Trades receivable 899,081 - - 1,326,888 3,278 -

Accounts payable (692,268) 40,446 15,942 (796,005) (49,048) (114)

Lease liabilities (669,233) - - (382,618) - -

Senior Notes (18,458,499) - - (19,623,506) - -

 December 31, 2020

 (US$) Euro Others

Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,808,511 $ 8,082 $ -

Trades receivable 1,219,129 6,411

Accounts payable (477,549) (18,512) (63)

Lease liabilities (333,124) -

Senior Notes (9,974,350) -

The following disclosures provide a sensitivity analysis far the foreign currency exposures of the
Group, which are made as of December 31, 2022, 2021 and 2020. A +/- 10% variation of the U.S. dollar
against the reporting currency would have affected the measurement of financial instruments
denominated in a foreign currency and affected profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis
assumes that all other variables, especially interest rates, remain constant.

Currency Exchange ORI effect P&L effect

December 31, 2022

 US$ +10% $ - $ 1,887,970
 -10%  (1,887,970)
December 31, 2021

 US$ +10% $ - $ 1,361,880
 -10% - (1,361,880)
December 31, 2020

 US$ +10% $ - $ 776,353
 -10% - (776,353)

- 57 -

Exchange rates applied as of and years ended December 31, 2022, 2021 and 2020:

Average exchange rate
Closing exchange rate

as of December 31,

 2022 2021 2020 2022 2021 2020
 (Ps) (Ps) (Ps) (Ps) (Ps) (Ps)

USD $ 20.1254 $ 20.2813 $ 21.4887 $ 19.3615 $ 20.5835 $ 19.9487

GBP 24.9351 27.9097 27.5149 23.5008 27.6367 27.1270

EUR 21.2185 24.0032 24.4900 20.7908 23.1730 24.4702

Interest rate risk

The Group is not exposed to interest rate risk because the financial liability it holds carries a fixed
rate. The interest rate profile of the Group's interest-bearing financial instruments as reported to the
management of the Group is as follows:

 December 31,

 2022

(US)

2022

(US)

2021

(US)

2020

(Ps)

Fixed rate instruments

Financial liabilities $ 909,250  $ 17,604,436  $ 18,597,660  $ 9,955,908

❖ Amounts shown above represent the capital of the long-term debt, principal amount net of debt
issuance cost.

Risk management

The Group's objectives when managing capital are to: